



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 219/2016

SMT PREM RANI @ PREM SAIM

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. S. Chaggar, Adv.

versus

SHRI ABDUL SALAM

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Harbans Singh, proxy cl. for
Mr. Tanvir Khan, Adv. with defendant
in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

30.07.2022

Proceeding-11.22 a.m. to 12.17 p.m.

Evidence-11.25 a.m. to 12.15 p.m.

Pages-1

CS(OS) 219/2016

DW2 Mr. R. K. Mudgal is present, examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged. Diet money has been paid to the witness today in court.

At this stage, it is stated by DW2 Mr. R. K. Mudgal that he is working in Land & Building Deptt., GNCTD of Delhi and the Original records of Awards passed under Old Land & Acquisition Act, 1894 is kept and maintained by Land and Acquisition Collector at Old Gargi College Building, South East Distt., Amar Colony, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Delhi and that the record of Award may be summoned from that department only.

It is stated by learned counsel for defendant that one more opportunity may be granted to defendant to take appropriate steps for summoning of records from that department. In the interest of justice,



last and final opportunity is granted to defendant for taking steps as stated above, within two weeks. Thereafter, upon taking of steps by defendant, concerned witness be summoned alongwith relevant records for the next date of hearing. Diet money to be paid at the spot.

At this stage, it is pointed out by learned counsel for plaintiff that in the present matter, two lists of witnesses have been filed by the defendant and the latest/revised list of witnesses dated 01.01.2020 filed by defendant is having only two witnesses. Further, there are typographical errors in the said list of witnesses as in the title, it is stated to have been filed by plaintiff, however, the same has been filed by defendant's advocate Tanvir Khan. Learned proxy counsel for the defendant is present and submits that due to inadvertence, typographical errors have been made in the said list of witnesses dated 01.01.2020 and the same may be read as filed by the defendant. Ordered accordingly.

Re-notify the matter for further DE on 22.09.2022.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 30, 2022/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)