



\$~9

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 219/2016

SMT PREM RANI @ PREM SAIM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sajan Arora (Proxy Adv.) for
Mr.S.Chaggar Adv. (Through VC)

versus

SHRI ABDUL SALAM

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Javed Ahmad, Ms. Aakriti Aditya,
Advs. M. 9810518138.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **30.09.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The case is fixed for remaining defendant's evidence. Ld. new Counsel for defendant has stated that he has e-filed the affidavit of defendant alongwith vakalatnama and certified copy of Award as mentioned in the previous order.

Additional affidavit of defendant/DW-1 has been exhibited as Ex. DW1/B and the certified copy of Award has been exhibited as Ex. DW1/2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he does not want to cross-examine the witness as the additional affidavit is a formal affidavit for placing on record certified copy of award only. The witness is discharged.



Ld. Counsel for defendant is directed to file true typed copy of the Award as the certified copy is not very clear. Complete set of affidavit and Award be provided to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant has given separate statement with respect to the closure of defendant's evidence. **Accordingly Defendant's Evidence is closed.**

At request, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions qua final arguments on 06.11.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024/sm